PD Amendment: Amend Ord. 2020-5052
TMED Self Storage

Case: FY-21-21-ZC
Applicant: MKB Management (On behalf of UTEX Holdings Group)

Location: 23445 SE H.K. Dodgen Loop (S. 1t St & Loop 363)

Planning and Zoning Commission April 5, 2021
City Council First Reading April 15, 2021
City Council Second Reading May 6, 2021




Background

‘!

* Rezoning — TMED South to PD
-TMED South |
“* Ordinance 2020-5052
(Sept 3, 2020)

* Location: Lot 4, Block 1 TMED -&
South Development, Replat No. ™™
1 (3.00 +/- Acres) 4

Rehabilitation

- DRC *
“*March 22, 2021 (DRC) Ik
**No issues identified



Ordinance 2020-5052 does not allow construction of self
storage until after construction begins on Lots 1, 2 or 3 of
the TMED South Development

The developer is requesting to have the condition
removed from the ordinance

Considerations (Per Letter dated March 16, 2021):

1.

Construction activity has begun on Lots 1, 2 & 3 as
earthwork permits (FY-20-40-FLAT — Expired) were
issued & pad sites built;

Further development on the adjacent lots has since
ceased & showing signs of abandonment or
indefinite delay;

Economic viability of the self-storage project is faced
with price increases for materials while final
contacts, materials & labor supplies are delayed &
cannot be secured;

Self-storage facility construction would include utility
installation across all three parcels as well as
driveways & parking on 1 of 3 parcels

Proposed improvements gives neighboring mixed-
use project easier path to getting back on track

Request for
Amendment

That the approximately 3.001-acre site may be developed with a self-storage facility
as shown and further described by “Exhibits A, B & C” or any permitted use within

That development of the self-storage does not commence until after construction
begins on either Lots 1, 2 or 3 of TMED South Development, Replat No. 1
immediately to the west;

That the Landscape Plan reflect enhanced landscaping along the southern boundary in
accordance with TMED South standards in anticipation of future residential uses;
That the Director of Planning & Development may be authorized discretion to
approve minor modifications to the City Council-approved development plan for the
approximately 3.001-acre tract, including but not limited to, screening, buffering,
enhanced landscaping and minor modifications to the overall site layout; and
Significant changes to the Development/ Site Plan require review by the Planning &
Zoning Commission and City Council; and
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Shared Access Drive (Graded Alignment)

Previously graded but inactive
development site
(TMED)
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*TREE/SHRUB COUNTS ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED ON

REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS (15%) PER COT UDC (6.3.11.8).

#e4 ANDSCAPE PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BUILDING
FERMIT APFLICATION DEMONSTRATING COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
AFPLICABLE COT UDC STANDARDS.

*#4 20" WIDE ENHANCED LANDSCAFE BUFFER |5 RECQUIRED
ALONG THE WEST LOT LINE. THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER SHALL
INCLUDE 1 CANOPY TREE, 2 SMALL TREES [50% EVERGREEN)
AND 5 SUPPLEMENTAL SHRUBS (S0% EVERGREEN) PER 20
LINEAR FEET OF BUFFER. FLANTINGS SHALL BE SELCTED
FROM THE AFFROVED PLANTING UIST FER THE COT LUDC. THE
REQUIRED LANDSCARING MAY BE REDUCED BY JOX WHEN
USED IN COMBINATION WITH A WALL OR FENCE THAT 5 4
MINIMUM & FEET IN HEIGHT, CONSTRUCTED OF MASONEY,
WOOD, WROUGHT IRON OF GALVANIZED ORMNAMENTAL

STEEL

REQURED LAMOSCAPED AREL
PROFOSED intey

55 LS, 131 S

L,




Public Notification

PUBLIC NOTICE:

* 4 notices were sent out to property owners
within 200 feet

* 0 notices returned in Agreement

* 0 notices returned in Disagreement

* The newspaper printed notice of the public
hearing on March 21, 2021, in accordance
with state law and local ordinance

4 Notices Mailed

0 Agree A
0 Disagree D



Staff Recommendation

Staff Recommends Approval of the request to amend Ord. 2020-5052 for an approved
self storage facility

Subject to the following 4 conditions:

1. That the condition for the timing of building construction for the self storage by waived and allow
construction to proceed as approved by Ordinance 2020-5052;

2. That all other conditions of Ordinance 2020-5052 remain in effect & included by reference;

3. That the Director of Planning & Development may be authorized discretion to approve minor
modifications to the City Council-approved development/ site plan for Lot 4, including but not
limited to, screening, buffering, enhanced landscaping and minor modifications to the overall site
layout; and

4. Significant changes to the development/ site plan require review by the Planning & Zoning
Commission and City Council



P&Z Recommendation

At the April 5, 2021 meeting, the Planning & Zoning Commission
voted * to *
to recommend approval of the amendment per staff’'s recommendation



Questions / Discussion

?




Staff Recommendation

Staff Recommends Approval of the request for a Rezoning Agricultural “AG”
district to Planned Development — Temple Medical & Educational - South district
“‘PD-TMED-South” with the T-South transect

Subject to the following 5 conditions:

1.

2.

That the 3.001 +/- acre site may be developed with a self-storage facility as shown and further described
by Exhibits A, B & C of the rezoning Ordinance or any permitted use within the TMED T-South transect;
That development of the self-storage does not commence until after construction begins on either Lots 1,
2 or 3 of TMED South Development, Replat No. 1 immediately to the west;

That the Landscape Plan reflect enhanced landscaping along the southern boundary in accordance with
TMED South standards in anticipation of future residential uses;

That the Director of Planning & Development may be authorized discretion to approve minor
modifications to the City Council-approved development plan for the 3.001 +/- acre tract, including but
not limited to, screening, buffering, enhanced landscaping and minor modifications to the overall site
layout; and

Significant changes to the Development/ Site Plan require review by the Planning & Zoning Commission

and City Council.



5th street & TMED Gateway Entry
Southern Study Area

TMED — South
Summary of Notable Events

2015: Funding for Framework Plan
South TMED
Resolution 2015-76-94-R

2017: Adoption of TMED-South Master Plan
Resolution 2017-85-61-R

2017: 1st TMED South Rezoning (27.876 +/- ac.) Everest Rehabilitation
Hospital (PD-GR)
Ordinance 2017-4850

2018: Amend Ord. 2017-4850 (354.96 +/- ac. total)
PD-TMED-South
Ordinance 2018-4897

2019: AG to TMED-South (23.069 +/- ac. total)
PD-TMED-South (Blackland Commercial — Conv. Store & fueling Station)
Ordinance 2019-5008



Background (Continued) I

e Three separate storage buildings containing a total
of 92,800 square feet of storage capability
o Building 1

= Climate control T sUIDING 2
= Two Stories (200’ x 200’) - 40,000 SF per 2 MRt
floor for a total of 80,000 square feet of 5 5 SToRIES) %
storage o
= Maximum Bldg height of 30-feet (top of :
parapet) %
o Building 2 | frssaite

= Non-climate controlled — drive up storage
= Single Story (20’ x 220°) 4,400 SF of storage
= Bldg height 10’ 8" (eave height)

o Building 3
= Enclosed RV storage
= Single Story (40’ x 210’) 8,400 SF of storage
= Bldg height 10’ 8" (eave height)

sToRAGE
BUILDING 3
8400 S.F.
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Planned Development
UDC Sec. 3.4 -

* A Planned Development is a Flexible
Overlay Zoning District designed to
respond to unique development proposals,
special design considerations and land use
transitions by allowing evaluation of land o] SRR
use relationships to surrounding areas ., |
through Development / Site Plan approval :

100" UTILITY EASEMENT

_— STORAGE
BUILDING 2
SELF STORAGE 4,400 SF.
BUILDING 1
80,000 S F.
(2 STORIES)

SHARED ACCESS DRIVE

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
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Planned Development S
UDC Sec 3.4 (Cont.

Developasent Stamdards Marmial, ks UIDC ard othir
Ordinances of the City.

* Proposed as Planned Development - TMED - S

e preservistion of existing natural resouoes on the
site and the impact on natursl resources of the:

South S |
<+ TMED-South (T-South Transect) R
Q:Q D eve I O p m e n t / S ite P I a n S u b m I tt e d W I t h B el et v s e i T et o e e A Rt o1 G wi b e o e e

Rezoning

a =

Off.street pasking and loa acilithes are designed g will be ed with ek te or asphalt and will be e with T
Ensure that all such spaces are usable and are sabely nfirmmation will be made dunng the rey of any future building permiit in raance -
S - . b k, and comveniently arranged. ential developme:
I e a n I S I n I n — O l I I I a n Ce O F. Streets are designsd with sufficient width and suitable sed by this Flanned Developmen the site will be provided exis
Erade and 0 T SCCOMMTROdETE DrospeCTive Traflic i

and to provide access for firefighting snd ensergency

Conditions of Approval is required —

G. Streets are coordinated 50 8% 10 COMPOSE 8 CONVENIENt The propased seif storage i ues have been identified. confirmarton
system consistent with the Thoroughfare Plan of the will be made with the r t
o - = . .
0 TeRnig e Integrated into the with th SCAp i &Iy X ¥ wiTh The enhan
= i ? ping requirements s E h the review of the constuction drawings

L Ta prowide adequate balf: shacld lights,

» 3.00 +/- Acres i
» Public review of Dev. / Site Plan o

¢ Subject to UDC Sec 3.4.5 B Al Il T R o s
» 10 Criteria (A-J) - (Separate Criteria

Table

COMPLIANCE



Zoning Map

* Proposed PD - TMED — South (T-South
Transect)
s Self-storage use prohibited in TMED
s However, the proposed architectural
design and landscaping would meet
TMED standards
*» Would provide a necessary buffer
between UP RR and proposed retail,
multi-family and hotel uses to west
»* TMED-South Master Plan recognizes
importance of the TMED Gateway
Entry
+» Use would support anticipated TMED

South residential development

=S QUTH

PARTIAL COMPLIANCE




Future Land Use Map

e TMED-South
«» T-South Transect within the TMED
Gateway Entry of the South Study Area

+* Intended to blend a combination medium
to high density mixed-use development
o]
» Residential
» Commercial
> Institutional
» Cultural uses

TMED-South

PARTIAL COMPLIANCE



Existing Water & Sewer Map

Water —12” in Dodgen Loop
reducing to 8” crossing S. 1st

Sewer — 8” on South Property
Line

COMPLIANCE




Thoroughfare Plan
&
Trails

SE HK Dodgen Loop (Expressway)

« South 18t Street (Local)
*» Proposed as a Major Arterial on
2020 Comp Plan

=X =X = X = X =X = X __J'

 Trails ﬁ

* Proposed local connector trail in Proposed
South 15t Street Local

Connector
Trail

COMPLIANCE




On-Site

Aerial & On-Site Photos

Undeveloped
(TMED South)



Looking Across Loop 363 toward
Temple College Campus
(TMED)

Undeveloped - Looking across site
(SF-1)



Everest Rehabilitation Hospital &
(Future apartments, hotel and
retail service uses
(TMED)

Undeveloped & UPRR
(LI)



Typical TMED-South (T-
South Transect Uses
&

Planned Development
Standards

Minimum Lot Size

(T-South)

Residential & Non-Residential
N/A

Residential Uses

TMED-South (T-South Transect)
Multiple Family Dwelling
Live / Work Unit
Single Family Residence (Detached & Attached)
Townhouse (3 or more units)
Accessory Dwelling Unit

Minimum Lot Width

18 Feet (50 feet for all detached SF
without alley access)

Minimum Lot Depth

N/A

Min Front Yard Private Landscape Area

4 Feet

Educational &
Institutional Uses

Assisted Living

Barber shop / Beauty shop

Child care

Commercial surface parking lot
Library

Medical clinic

Medical office or lab

Park / Playground or Open space
Hospital

Studio, artist, photographer, music, dance
Trade or Vocational school

Veterinary hospital (No kennels)
Veterinary hospital with kennels (CUP)

Min Front Setback

4 Feet

Max Front Setback

47 Feet (parking in alley is prohibited)

Side Setback

Per Bldg or Fire Code

Side Setback (corner)

Must Meet Visibility Triangle
Requirements

Rear Setback

10 Feet

Max Building Height

5 Stories

Entertainment &
Recreation, Office and
Retail & Service Uses

Alcohol (On Premise Consumption) < 50%
Alcohol (On Premise Consumption) < 75% (CUP)
Alcohol (On Premise Consumption) > 75% (CUP)
Drug store (drive-thru permitted)

Grocery store

Office

Restaurant (Coffee shop) — w/o drive-thru
Restaurant (Coffee shop) — with drive-thru

Most Retail sales & service (No drive-thru)

Overnight
Accommodations

Hotel
Bed & Breakfast (Max 5 sleeping rooms)
School Dormito




TMED Private Property Landscape Standards
UDC 6.3.11

Minimum Trees and Shrubs Per Lot

Transect
Zone
T4 (single-
farnily

detached)
T4 (multi-
family and

Minimum
Landscape Minimum
Area (%) Landscape
with Area (%) with
Parking on Parking in
front

30

Single-Family
Detached or
Attached Dwelling,
Row House,
Townhouse

1 trees per lot
2 shrubs per 10" front

foundation

MA

2 mrees per lot
4 shirubs per 105 from
foundation
2 trees per lot
2 shrubs per 10" front
foundation
2 trees per lot
2

-4

Multiple-family,
Mixed Use and Non-
residential uses

NA

| wree and 4 shrubs per
300 sg ft landscape area

| tree and 4 shrubs per
&00 sq kit landbscape area

| tree and 4 shrubs per
&00 sq ft landscape area

| tree and 4 shrubs per
600 sq ft landscape area

| tree and 4 shrubs per

1 ) s Bt landscape




Compliance Summary

UDC Section 3.4.5 (PD Criteria)
Future Land Use Plan

Compatible with Surrounding Uses &
Zoning

Public Facilities Available
Thoroughfare Plan

YES
PARTIAL
PARTIAL

YES
YES



Considerations

UDC Section 3.4.5 (PD Criteria)
Future Land Use Plan

Compatible with Surrounding Uses &
Zoning

Public Facilities Available
Thoroughfare Plan

YES
PARTIAL
PARTIAL

YES
YES



